
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

March 9, 2018 

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

F~ Carrie Woodell, Manager, Procurement Division 

CONTACT Raymond Williams, P.E., Manager, Public Works Engineering Division 
407-836-7909 

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment No. 5, Contract Y4-810, Professional 
Engineering and Design Services for All-American Boulevard (from 
Clarcona-Ocoee Road to Forest City Road) CIP No. 3097 

ACTION REQUESTED 

Approval of Amendment No. 5, Contract Y4-810, Professional Engineering and Design 
Services for All-American Boulevard (from Clarcona-Ocoee Road to Forest City Road) 
CIP No. 3097, with HDR Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $159,969.49, for a revised 
total contract amount of $1,109,580.87. 

PROCUREMENT 

The purpose of this amendment is to provide updates to the final engineering plans that 
were signed and sealed in November 2009 to meet current design standards. To complete 
the work associated with this amendment, the contract time will be increased by 120 
calendar days from the Notice to Proceed. 

FUNDING 

Funds are available in account number 1003-072-3097-63 l 1. 

DISCUSSION 

The following are the previous contract actions: 

Original Contract: Date: 05/23/2005 Amount: $ 890,603.37 

The purpose of this Scope of Services is to prepare plans for the construction and 
realignment of four new lanes for All American Boulevard from 600 feet west of 
Clarcona-Ocoee Road/Edgewater Drive intersection to 600 feet west of Forest City Road 
and shall include the connection from the realigned All American Boulevard south 600 
feet of the existing All American Boulevard roadway. Also, prepare construction plans 
for Edgewater Drive from up to the southern limits of the Edgewater Drive Roadway 
Project, Orange County Project No. 5023 to 800 feet southeast of Clarcona-Ocoee Road. 
Special treatment and/or additional lanes at major intersections shall be provided. 



Approval of Amendment No.5 
Contract Y 4-810 

Amendment No. 1: Date: 12/01/2006 Amount: $ 0.00 

Deletion of Pay Item 5F (Minimization of Compensable Impacts Report), addition of 
funds from 5F to Pay Iterrr 5A (Right-of-Way Maps 30%, 60%, 90%, 100%, and Final). 

Amendment No. 2: Date: 12/01/2006 Amount: $ 31,168.42 

Design the improvements to Edgewater Drive from Clarcona-Ocoee Road to Magnolia 
Homes Road. 

Amendment No. 3: Date: 03/29/2007 Amount: $ 27,839.59 

Increase scope and fees for the addition of a pond between existing All American 
Boulevard and the Little Wekiwa River to accommodate stormwater treatment for the 
proposed improvements east of the Little Wekiwa River. 

Amendment No. 4: Date: 12/11/2017 Amount: $ 0.00 

Adjust man-hour rates in accordance with contract language Section II, Payment, 
Paragraph G- Fee Limitation Clause. 


