
Interoffice Memorandum 

September 3, 2021 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

FROM: ~ arrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager, 
~ Procurement Division 

CONTACT: 

SUBJECT: 

Raymond Williams, P.E, Manager, Public Works Engineering Division 
( 407) 836-7909 

Approval of Amendment No. 6, Contract Y4-810, Professional 
Engineering Design Services for All-American Boulevard (from 
Clarcona - Ocoee Road to Forest City Road) 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval of Amendment No. 6, Contract Y 4-810, Professional Engineering Design Services 
for All-American Boulevard (from Clarcona - Ocoee Road to Forest City Road), with HDR 
Engineering, Inc., in the amount of $181,153.57, for a revised total contract amount of 
$1 ,290,734.44. 

PROCUREMENT: 

This amendment is needed to provide updates to the final engineering plans prepared in 
April 2020 to meet the current design standards, add public involvement coordination as 
requested by the Florida Department of Transportation due to the railroad crossing, add 
subsurface utilities verification due to potential new conflicts, railroad coordination with all 
entities due to new requirements and add improvements as needed for the "Goes-with" 
Kennedy Boulevard project, and modify plans as needed due to right-of- way issues. The 
original contract fee structure and rates apply to this amendment. 

FUNDING: 

Funding is available in account number 1031-072-3097-6311 . 

APPROVALS: 

The Public Works Engineering Division concurs with this recommendation. 



Page2 
Approval of Amendment No.6, Contract Y4-810, Professional Engineering Design Services 
for All-American Boulevard (from Clarcona-Ocoee to Forest City Road) 

DISCUSSION: 

The Board approved the selection of HOR Engineering, Inc. on August 3, 2004, and 
authorized negotiation and execution of a contract by the Procurement Division provided 
the contract does not exceed the budget amount of $930,000. The contract was executed 
on May 27, 2005, for a total contract amount of $890,603.37. 

The following are the previous contract actions: 

Amendment No. 1 Effective Date: 12/20/2006 Amount: $0.00 

Deleted Pay Item SF (Minimization of Compensable Impacts Report), and added funds 
from 5F to Pay Item SA (Right-of-Way Maps 30%, 60%, 90%, 100%, and Final). 

Amendment No. 2 Effective Date 12/20/2006 Amount: $31, 168.42 

Designed the improvements to Edgewater Drive from Clarcona-Ocoee Road to Magnolia 
Homes Road. 

Amendment No. 3 Effective Date: 06/14/2007 Amount: $27,839.59 

Increased the scope and fees for the addition of a pond between existing All American 
Boulevard and the Little Wekiva River to accommodate stonnwater treatment for the 
proposed improvements east of the Little Wekiva River. 

Amendment No. 4 Effective Date: 12/11/2017 Amount: $0.00 

Adjusted the man-hour rates for HOR Engineering, Inc. and their subconsultants in 
accordance with contract language in Section II, Payment, Paragraph G - Fee Limitation 
Clause. 

Amendment No. 5 Effective Date: 04/10/2018 Amount: $159,969.49 

Provided updates to the final engineering plans prepared in November 2009 to meet current 
design standards. 


